assessed with Fischer’s exact test (p = 0.012). The binary
outcomes are therefore not interchangeable.
No adverse events occurred as a result of any of the out-

come measures undertaken. When compared to the
standard of full clinical assessment and the subsequent de-
cision on the need for referral for further intervention, the
Roye score had a sensitivity of 31.8% (95%CI: 13.9–54.9%)
and a specificity of 100% (95%CI: 92–100%), with positive
and negative predictive values of 100 and 74.6%
respectively. The Bangla score demonstrated 79.2%
(95%CI: 57.8–92.9%) sensitivity and 79.5% (95%CI:
64.7–90.2%) specificity with 67.9% positive predictive and
87.5% negative predictive values, and the ACT score had
79.2% (95%CI: 57.8–92.9%) sensitivity and 100% (95%CI:
92–100%) specificity in predicting the need for referral,
with positive and negative predictive values of 100 and
89.8% respectively. Of the 44 children that did not require
referral for further intervention, all achieved plantigrade
or more (positive predictive value: 100%) and of those
who did require referral (n = 24), 14 were identified with
the plantigrade assessment (achieved less than

Table 1 Inter-observer variation for outcome measures

Outcome Measure ICC 95%CI

Bangla Score

1. Happy with child’s feet? 0.96 0.94–0.98

2. Recommmend to others? 1.00 1.00

3. Does child play with others? 1.00 1.00

4. Does child wear shoes of choice? 0.97 0.95–0.98

5. Does child have pain? 1.00 1.00

6. Squatting 1.00 1.00

7. Walking 1.00 1.00

8. Running 1.00 1.00

9. Up/down stairs 1.00 1.00

10a. Heel position L 0.94 0.88–0.97

10b. Heel position R 0.98 0.97–0.99

11a. Ankle range L 0.82 0.66–0.90

11b. Ankle range R 0.99 0.98–0.99

Relapse assessment

1A - reduced DF 0.96 0.93–0.98

2A - fixed equinus 1.00 1.00

1B - dynamic supination, flex add 0.88 0.79–0.93

2B - fixed forefoot add 1.00 1.00

3–2 or more deformities 1.00 1.00

ACT score

1. Foot is plantigrade 0.99 0.98–0.99

2. Does child complain of pain? 1.00 1.00

3. Can child wear shoes of choice? 0.99 0.99–1.00

4. How satisfied is the carer? 1.00 1.00

Plantigrade foot 0.99 0.98–0.99

Roye score 1.00 1.00

(ICC > 75 = good consistency)

Table 2 Results of cohort of children followed up (n = 68)

Outcome measure Poor < 49 N (%) Fair: 50–69 N (%) Good: 70–84 N (%) V Good: 85–100 N (%)

Royea 4 (6%) 3 (5%) 20 (30%) 39 (59%)

Total Royea 7 (11%) 59 (89%)

Bangla 12 (17%) 16 (24%) 15 (22%) 25 (37%)

Total Bangla 28 (41%) 40 (59%)

ACT score 7 (10%) 12 (18%) 13 (19%) 36 (53%)

Total ACT score 19 (28%) 49 (72%)

Cannot achieve plantigrade Achieved plantigrade or better

Plantigrade 13 (19%) 55 (81%)

Any form of relapse Yes No

30 (44%) 38 (56%)

Requires referral for further intervention Yes No

16 (24%) 52 (76%)
adata missing for 2 children

Smythe et al. BMC Musculoskeletal Disorders   (2018) 19:450 Page 4 of 8

plantigrade). The relapse score was most restrictive in
identifying good outcome. False positive and false negative
scores are displayed in Table 4.

Discussion
This study found that five scoring systems that are used
to report outcomes of clubfoot treatment provided a

wide spectrum of success (from 56 to 89% of cases) in a
cohort with 3.5–5 years of follow up. When compared
with the standard of clinical assessment, missed referrals
ranged from 7.4% (the Bangla and ACT scores) to 22.7%
(the Roye score). The measurements assess different as-
pects of clubfoot correction, from parent reported out-